

Request under Freedom of Information Act 2000

Thank you for your request for information which we received on 02 January 2020.

I am pleased to confirm the following.

- 1) Does your Trust measure its total carbon footprint? If so, what is it? Please provide in tCO2e and specify the date of measurement.**

No we do not measure

If your Trust has measured its total carbon footprint previously, what was it in:

- 2015-16**
- 2016-17**
- 2017-18**
- 2018-19**

N/A

- 2) How many full-time equivalent (FTE) staff are employed by your Trust?**

3112 FTE

- 3) Does your Trust have any targets for reducing carbon emissions? If so, please outline.**

Target is set against NHS Carbon Reduction Plan

- 4) What percentage of your Trust energy consumption comes from fossil fuels?**

65% Fossil Fuel used in 2018/2019

- 5) Is your Trust taking any steps to reduce its energy consumption from fossil fuels? If so, please outline these steps.**

Yes. Replacement of lighting for LED, program in place and a significant amount of work already done. Multi-storey car park 1 replacement lighting in Q4 has been tendered and will be installed by March 2020. We are also planning to research the options for Solar panels for some of our flat roofs.

6) What percentage of your Trust's vehicle fleet uses?

- **Petrol or diesel vehicles**
- **Hybrid vehicles**
- **Electric vehicles**

100% Petrol and diesel

7) Does your Trust have a policy on reducing the use of single-use plastics (including for clinical and/or non-clinical items)? If so, please provide this policy.

There is no specific policy on reducing the use of single-use plastics, however this is actively discussed and progressed through the Monthly Waste Meetings.

8) Has your Trust received any funding to spend specifically on sustainability? If so, please provide the details..

The Trust has received funding for the upgrade and replacement of CHP plant on site and also invested Trust own capital in the upgrade and installation of a substantial LED lighting across the site with the next phase due to commence shortly for the upgrade of LED lighting in the Trust main Multi Story Car Park.

You are advised that this information is provided in accordance with the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and is for your personal use. Any re-use of this information will be subject to copyright and the Re-Use of Public Sector Information Regulations (1st July 05) and authorisation from Milton Keynes Hospital NHS Foundation Trust will be required. In the event of any re-use, the information must be reproduced accurately and not used in a misleading manner.

If you are unhappy with the information received in response to this request, please address your complaint to the Patient Affairs Office at Milton Keynes Hospital NHS Foundation Trust, Standing Way, Eaglestone, Milton Keynes MK6 5LD. If, after exhausting our internal process, you are still unhappy with the information received, you may write to the Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire SK9 5AF.

If you need any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact us at the address above.

Yours sincerely,

Freedom of Information Co-ordinator
For and on behalf of Milton Keynes Hospital NHS Foundation Trust

Any re-use of this information will be subject to the 'Re-use of Public Sector Information Regulations' and best practice.
